

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT
DIVISION I
CASE NO. 17-CI-1348

JEFFREY C. MAYBERRY, *et al.*

PLAINTIFFS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO,
AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF,
THE TIER 3 PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

KKR & CO., L.P., *et al.*

DEFENDANTS

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

* * * * *

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	The Merits of the Intervenor’s Claims Are Clear — as Is the Importance of the Claims Being Litigated and Adjudicated on the Merits	3
B.	This Court Has Already Considered and Rejected Defendants’ Arguments Based on Demand, Prudential Standing, Liability and Statute of Limitations.....	8
1.	Demand and Plaintiffs’ Ability to Sue — Prudential Standing	8
2.	Defendants’ Liability.....	12
3.	Statute of Limitations	13
C.	The Tier 3 Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Constitutional Standing	13
D.	The Tier 3 Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Standing, Their Vested Property Interests in KRS’s Funds and Their Interest in This Litigation Justify Intervention	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Boley v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202565 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2020)	14, 19
<i>Commonwealth Cabinet for Health & Family Servs. v. Sexton</i> , 566 S.W.3d 185 (Ky. 2018)	14
<i>Katsaros v. Cody</i> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Kayes v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Licensed Div. Dist. No. 1 MEBA/NMU v. Defries</i> , 943 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Mayberry v. KKR & Co., L.P.</i> , No. 17-CI-1348, slip op. (Ky. Cir. Ct. Franklin Cnty. Dec. 28, 2020)	4
<i>Mayberry v. KKR & Co., L.P.</i> , No. 17-CI-1348, slip op. (Ky. Cir. Ct. Franklin Cnty. Nov. 30, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborn v. Griffin</i> , 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins.</i> , 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	13

Statutes

KY. REV. STAT. § 271B.7-400	8, 9
KY. REV. STAT. § 413.160	13
KY. REV. STAT. § 61.645.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Rules

KY. R. CIV. P. 24.01..... 2, 14
KY. R. CIV. P. 24.02 2, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.1..... 10

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUST § 107 (2012) 9

Other Authorities

Chibuike Oguh,
*Blackstone CEO Schwarzman Took Home
\$610.5 Million in 2020,*
REUTERS, Mar. 1, 202120

Robert Frank,
*25 Highest Paid Hedge Fund Managers
Made \$32 Billion in 2020, A record,*
CNBC, Feb. 22, 2021.....20
